when col. is pulled low

 -1.5 -3 mA

Rev. 1.2  117

73S1217F Data Sheet DS_1217F_002

118  Rev. 1.2

3.4 Oscillator Interface Requirements

Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
Low-Power Oscillator Requirements.  No External Load Beside The Crystal And Capacitor Is
Permitted On Xout32
Pxtal Power in crystal   1 μW
IIL

Input Leakage Current
GND < Vin < VDD

-5  5 μA

High-frequency oscillator (XIN) Parameters.  XIN is used as input for external clock for test
purposes only.  A resistor connecting X12IN to X12OUT is required, value = 1MΩ
VILX12IN Input Low Voltage –

X12IN  -0.3  0.3*VDD V

VIHX12IN Input High Voltage – X12IN  0.7*VDD  Vdd+.0.3 V
IILXTAL Input Current -X12IN GND < Vin < Vdd -10  10 μA
Fxtal Crystal resonant

frequency Fundamental mode 6  12 MHz

3.5 DC Characteristics: Analog Input

Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
VTHTOL Voltage Threshold

Tolerance
Selected Threshold

Value -3%  +3% V

DS_1217F_002 73S1217F Data Sheet

3.6 USB Interface Requirements

Parameter Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
Receiver Parameters
Differential input sensitivity VDI |(DP)-(DM)| 0.2   V
Differential common mode
range VCM Includes VDI range 0.8  2.5 V

Single ended receiver
threshold VSE  0.8  2.0 V

Transmitter Levels
Low Level Output Voltage VOL USBCon = 1 (DP

pullup enabled)   0.3 V

High Level Output Voltage
VOH 15KΩ resistor to

ground VDD – 0.1V  VDD V

Output Resistance (1)
Driver output resistance ZDRV Steady state drive1 28  44 Ω
PD Pullup Resistor (to VDD) Zpu USBCon = 1 1.2 1.5 1.8 kΩ
Transceiver Power Requirements
Operating supply
current(output) IPSO Outputs enabled   5 mA

Operating supply current
(input) IPSI Outputs Hi-Z   1 mA

Supply current in powerdown IPDN   10 nA
Supply current in suspend. IPSS   10 nA

1  External source (series) termination resistors of 24Ω must be included on circuit board.

Rev. 1.2  119

73S1217F Data Sheet DS_1217F_002

120  Rev. 1.2

Parameter Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
CL = 50pf, series 24Ω, 1% source termination resistor included
Rise Time USBTR 10% to 90% 4  20 ns
Fall Time USBTF 90% to 10% 4  20 ns